RESOLUTION UPDATING 2024 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION 24-63

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION UPDATING 2024 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION 24-63

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, the Town passed Organizational Resolution 24-63 identifying and appointing enforcement officers for certain chapters of the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Planning now wishes to update the resolution to the following;

RESOLVED, that, in addition to any enforcement (or similar) officers identified in the Town Code of the Town of Lansing (the "Town Code"), the following officers and employees are confirmed and appointed as enforcement officers for the following Chapters of the Town Code for all interpretations, applications, enforcement, permitting, and other matters contained in each Chapter therein:

Town Code Chapter 60, Smoking: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Constable (whether an employee or contractor) and any police officer (employee and contractor Constables and police officers hereinafter collectively a "Town Constable").

Town Code Chapter 108, Building Codes (Code Enforcement): Any Town Code Enforcement Officer.

Town Code Chapter 103, Bingo and Games of Chance: Town Clerk and any Deputy Town Clerk.

Town Code Chapter 112, Unsafe Buildings: Any Town Code Enforcement Officer.

Town Code Chapter 119, Communications Towers: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Planner, Director of Planning and any Zoning Officer.

Town Code Chapter 125, Dogs: Town Clerk, any Deputy Town Clerk, and any Animal Control Officer or Dog Control Officer (including any Dog Warden).

Town Code Chapter 137, Fire Prevention (Lock Boxes): Town Code Enforcement Officers, any Fire Inspector, Fire Captain, or Fire Marshal of the Town or any Fire District (or similar geographic district or area) affecting or located within the Town.

Town Code Chapter 142, Flood Damage Prevention: Director of Planning as Local Administrator.

Town Code Chapter 158, Junkyards and Outdoor Storage: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Planner, Director of Planning, and Zoning Officer.

Town Code Chapter 170, Mobile Home Parks: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Planner, Director of Planning, and Zoning Officer.

Town Code Chapter 174, Motorcades, Parades, and Assemblies (Mass Gatherings): Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Constable, and Recreation Supervisor (or other officer or employee functioning as the Department Head of the Town of Lansing Department of Parks and Recreation, hereinafter collectively the "Recreation Supervisor").

Town Code Chapter 190, Parks and Recreation Areas: Recreation Supervisor, or his or her designees, and Town Constable.

Town Code Chapter 206, Sewers: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Highway Superintendent and Deputy Highway Superintendent, or their designees, and Town Constable.

Town Code Chapter 210, Signs: Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Planner, Director of Planning and Zoning Officer.

Town Code Chapter 225, Stormwater Management (Stormwater and Illicit Discharges): Stormwater Management Officer ("SMO"). The Town Code Enforcement Officers, Town Planner and Director of Planning hereby are appointed and designated as the Town's SMOs for enforcement of Town Code Chapter 255.

Town Code Chapter 230, Streets and Sidewalks: Town Highway Superintendent and Deputy Highway Superintendent, or their designees, any Town Code Enforcement Officer, and Town Constable.

Town Code Chapter 235, Subdivision of Land: Town Planner and Director of Planning.

Town Code Chapter 270, Zoning: The Town Code Enforcement Officers are hereby appointed as Zoning Officer of the Town.

Under town code Chapters 108 (code enforcement), 112 (unsafe buildings), 158 (junkyards), 210 (signs) and 270 (zoning), an enforcement officer shall also be, and such term shall include, any NYS code enforcement officer engaged by the town for code enforcement or building inspection services.

And be it further **RESOLVED** as follows:

1. The original organizational resolution 24-63 approved at the January 17, 2024 Town Board Meeting be and here are superseded and wholly replaced by the above resolution.